

## Council of the Cherokee Nation

Cherokee Nation Tribal Council 17763 S. Muskogee Ave. Tahlequah, OK 74464

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 12-088 Version: 2 Name: N/A

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 7/2/2012 In control: TRIBAL COUNCIL

 On agenda:
 7/16/2012
 Final action:
 7/16/2012

 Enactment date:
 7/16/2012
 Enactment #:
 R-75-12

Title: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHEROKEE NATION WAREHOUSE TO DONATE SURPLUS

OFFICE EQUIPMENT TO BALLOU INDIAN BAPTIST CHURCH IN MAYES COUNTY

Sponsors: Meredith Frailey, Buel Anglen, Jack D. Baker, Joe Byrd, Julia Coates, Cara Cowan Watts, Jodie

Fishinghawk, Janelle Fullbright, Don Garvin, Tina Glory Jordan, Frankie Hargis, Chuck Hoskin Jr.,

Lee Keener Jr., Dick Lay, Curtis Snell, David Thornton, Sr., David Walkingstick

Indexes: Donations, Surplus

Code sections: N/A - Not Applicable

Attachments: 1. R-75-12

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/24/2012	2	OFFICE OF THE CHIEF	Returned Unsigned	Pass
7/16/2012	2	TRIBAL COUNCIL	Approved	Pass
7/16/2012	2	RESOURCE COMMITTEE	Approved and Forwarded to Council	Pass

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHEROKEE NATION WAREHOUSE TO DONATE SURPLUS OFFICE EQUIPMENT TO BALLOU INDIAN BAPTIST CHURCH IN MAYES COUNTY

**WHEREAS**, the Cherokee Nation since time immemorial has exercised the sovereign rights of self-government in behalf of the Cherokee people;

WHEREAS, the Cherokee Nation is a federally recognized Indian Nation with a historic and continual government to government relationship with the United States of America;

**WHEREAS**, the Cherokee Nation Warehouse has the following office equipment in its inventory that has been deemed surplus:

1 Hon 5 drawer file cabinet CN#2944

1 Hon 5 drawer file cabinet CN#07554

1 wooden desk CN#35477

1 red office chair

WHEREAS, the Cherokee Nation Warehouse desires to donate this office equipment in "as- is" condition.

WHEREAS, the Ballou Indian Baptist Church located within the Cherokee Nation jurisdictional boundaries, operates on limited funds and the donation of this office equipment would benefit them greatly.

**BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION,** that the Tribal Council hereby authorizes Cherokee Warehouse to donate this surplus office equipment to the Ballou Indian Baptist Church located in Mayes County as set out above.

File #: 12-088, Version: 2